# CH \$865.00 24040

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM663249

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK		07/27/2021	National Banking Association:

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WHITEBRIDGE PET BRANDS, LLC		
Street Address:	1224 Fern Ridge Street		
City:	City of Creve Coeur		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63141		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34**

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34				
Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2404069	BUDDY BISCUITS		
Registration Number:	2546390	BUDDY WASH		
Registration Number:	3108531	WAG MORE BARK LESS		
Registration Number:	3250278	WAG MORE BARK LESS		
Registration Number:	3394655	WAG MORE BARK LESS		
Registration Number:	3886680	KING VOLTAIRE		
Registration Number:	3681081	MUTTOS		
Serial Number:	86862372	PERFECT PAIRINGS		
Registration Number:	3660374	WAG MORE BARK LESS		
Registration Number:	3749612	BUDDY BISCUITS		
Registration Number:	3863752	BUDDY BISCUITS		
Registration Number:	4337900	BUDDY BISCUITS GRAIN FREE		
Registration Number:	4331555	BUDDY BISCUITS GRAIN FREE		
Registration Number:	4101001	TRICKY TRAINERS		
Registration Number:	3966513	WAG MORE BARK LESS		
Registration Number:	4592869	WAG MORE BARK LESS		
Registration Number:	4022517	BUDDY BISCUITS		
Registration Number:	4350692	DYNAMO DOG		
Registration Number:	3126264	TIKI CAT		
	•	TRADEMARK		

900632601 REEL: 007368 FRAME: 0080

IRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4438426	TIKI DOG
Registration Number:	3565937	PETITE CUISINE
Registration Number:	4592926	WAG MORE BARK LESS
Serial Number:	86524108	WHITEBRIDGE PET BRANDS
Registration Number:	5069419	WAG MORE, MY FRIENDS
Registration Number:	4592914	WAG MORE BARK LESS
Registration Number:	4412440	GOURMET CARNIVORE
Registration Number:	4817982	JUST THE TRICK TO TRAIN YOUR DOG
Registration Number:	2945624	CLOUD STAR
Registration Number:	3019055	CLOUD STAR
Registration Number:	4323918	CLOUD STAR
Registration Number:	2424552	CLOUD STAR
Serial Number:	86598473	AZURA
Registration Number:	5302205	BORN CARNIVORE
Registration Number:	5247933	WELLMADE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000
Email: ipdept@willkie.com
Correspondent Name: Heather Schneider
Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Schneider
SIGNATURE:	/Heather Schneider/
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2021

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Project Brittany Trademark Release HNB#page1.tif source=Project Brittany Trademark Release HNB#page2.tif source=Project Brittany Trademark Release HNB#page3.tif source=Project Brittany Trademark Release HNB#page4.tif source=Project Brittany Trademark Release HNB#page5.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of July 27, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as successor to FIRST MERIT BANK N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"), in favor of WHITEBRIDGE PET BRANDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of February 22, 2016, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered a Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, dated as of February 22, 2016 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, wherein the Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined therein), including without limitation those Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on by August 26, 2020 at Reel 5745 Frame 0069;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and retransfers, re-conveys and reassigns to the Grantor free and clear of any claims by the Agent, all right, title or interest of the Agent (if any) in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation the trademark registrations and applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK, as

Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: John E Marron

Title: Managing Director

Unknown

# Schedule 1

Country	<u>Trademarks</u>	Status	Registration	Registration
			No.	<u>Date</u>
United States	BUDDY BISCUITS (+ design - dog head holding bone in mouth)	Registered	2,404,069	November 14, 2000
United States	BUDDY WASH (word mark, standard character claim)	Registered	2,546,390	March 12, 2002
United States	WAG MORE BARK LESS (word mark, standard character claim)	Registered	3,108,531	June 27, 2006
United States	WAG MORE BARK LESS (word mark, standard character claim)	Registered	3,250,278	June 12, 2007
United States	WAG MORE BARK LESS (word mark, standard character claim)	Registered	3,394,655	March 11, 2008
United States	KING VOLTAIRE (word mark, standard character claim)	Cancelled	3,886,680	December 7, 2010
United States	MUTTOS (word mark, standard character claim)	Cancelled	3,681,081	September 8, 2009
United States	PERFECT PAIRINGS	Abandoned	86/862,372	N/A
United States	WAG MORE BARK LESS (word mark, standard character claim)	Registered	3,660,374	July 28, 2009
United States	BUDDY BISCUITS (+ design, dog head	Registered	3,749,612	February 16, 2010

Unknown

	with bone in mouth)			
United States	BUDDY BISCUITS (+ design, dog head with bone in mouth, 3 stars, 1 on collar and 2 on sides)	Registered	3,863,752	October 19, 2010
United States	BUDDY BISCUITS GRAIN FREE (Stylized and Design – cat)	Registered	4,337,900	May 21, 2013
United States	BUDDY BISCUITS GRAIN FREE (Stylized and Design – dog)	Registered	4,331,555	May 7, 2013
United States	TRICKY TRAINERS (Word mark, standard characters)	Registered	4,101,001	February 21, 2012
United States	WAG MORE BARK LESS (word mark, standard character claim)	Registered	3,966,513	May 24, 2011
United States	WAG MORE BARK LESS (word mark, standard character claim)	Registered	4,592,869	August 26, 2014
United States	BUDDY BISCUITS (word mark, standard character claim)	Registered	4,022,517	September 6, 2011
United States	DYNAMO DOG (word mark, standard character claim)	Registered	4,350,692	June 11, 2013
United States	TIKI CAT (and Design)	Registered	3,126,264	August 8, 2006
United States	TIKI DOG	Registered	4,438,426	November 26, 2013
United States	PETITE CUISINE	Registered	3,565,937	January 20, 2009

Unknown

United States	WAG MORE BARK LESS	Registered	4,592,926	August 26, 2014
United States	WELLMADE	Registered	5,247,933	July 18, 2017
United States	WHITEBRIDGE PET BRANDS	Abandoned	86/523,108	N/A
United States	WAG MORE, MY FIRENDS	Registered	5,069,419	October 25, 2016
United States	WAG MORE BARK LESS	Cancelled	4,592,914	August 26, 2014
United States	WAG MORE BARK LESS	Registered	4,592,869	August 26, 2014
United States	GOURMET CARNIVORE	Registered	4,412,440	October 1, 2013
United States	JUST THE TRICK TO TRAIN YOUR DOG	Registered	4,817,982	September 22, 2015
United States	CLOUDSTAR	Registered	2,945,624	May 3, 2005
United States	CLOUDSTAR	Registered	3,019,055	November 29, 2005
United States	CLOUDSTAR	Cancelled	4,323,918	April 23, 2013
United States	CLOUDSTAR (+Design Paw and Animal Prints)	Registered	2,424,552	January 30, 2001
United States	AZURA	Abandoned	86/598,473	N/A
United States	BORN CARNIVORE	Registered	5,302,205	October 3, 2017

Unknown

**RECORDED: 07/28/2021**